Impairment losses on loans and advances  (39 352)  (64 326) (38.8%)  24 974

Operating income  1 847 707  1 724 736 7.1%  122 971

Operating costs  (1 254 009)  (1 203 551) 4.2%  (50 458)

Depreciation on operating leased assets  (1 294)  (5 446) (76.2%)  4 152

Operating profit before goodwill and acquired  intangibles  592 404  515 739 14.9%  76 665

Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (11 701)  (10 849) 7.9%  (852)

Profit attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests  (18 184)  (11 031) 64.8%  (7 153)

Operating profit before taxation  562 519  493 859 13.9%  68 660

Taxation  (116 182)  (88 181) 31.8%  (28 001)

Preference dividends accrued  (36 427)  (33 812) 7.7%  (2 615)

Adjusted attributable earnings to shareholders  409 910  371 866 10.2%  38 044

Number of weighted average shares – (million)  862.7  862.6

Adjusted earnings per share (pence)  47.5  43.1 10.2%

Cost to income ratio  66.5% 67.5%

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating items, taxation
and after other non-controlling interests

for the year to 31 March
GBP’000

UK
and Other

Southern
Africa

Total
group

2015

Asset Management  75 491  73 484  148 975

Wealth & Investment   56 871  21 910  78 781

Specialist Banking 129 341 262 918 392 259

 261 703 358 312 620 015

Group costs (30 048) (9 264) (39 312)

Total group  231 655  349 048  580 703

Other non-controlling interest – equity  11 701

Operating profit   592 404

2014*

Asset Management  67 585  76 234  143 819

Wealth & Investment   46 065  20 034  66 099

Specialist Banking 121 491 209 925 331 416

 235 141 306 193 541 334

Group costs (27 672) (8 772) (36 444)

Total group  207 469  297 421  504 890

Other non-controlling interest – equity  10 849

Operating profit   515 739

*Restated for IFRIC 21, inclusion of Australia in “UK and Other” and group costs detailed in the commentary section

Reconciliation from statutory summarised income statement to ongoing summarised income statement

 Removal of:

for the year to 31 March 2015
(GBP’000)

Statutory
as disclosed

UK legacy
 business

 excluding
sale assets

Sale
assets

UK

Sale
assets

Australia
Ongoing

 business

Net interest income  634 977  12 526  71 143  12 267  539 041

Net fee and commission income  1 089 043  756  (4 876)  2 728  1 090 435

[…]

Share-based payments adjustments 63 475 66 905

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (168 486) (150 053)

Dividends declared to perpetual preference shareholders (16 101) (16 566)

Dividends paid to perpetual preference shareholders included in non-controlling interests (18 702) (18 702)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (29 466) (5 838)

Issue of ordinary shares 38 896 31 650

Issue of Other Additional Tier 1 securities in issue 30 012 –

Issue of equity by subsidiaries 19 725 35 477

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 39 (270)

Non-controlling interest relating to partial disposal of subsidiaries 43 129 166 940

Partial sale of subsidiary (2 244) –

Capital conversion of subsidiary – 126 681

Movement of treasury shares (122 637) (98 688)

Balance at the end of the year 4 040 495 4 015 878

*Restated for IFRIC 21 detailed in commentary section

Combined consolidated segmental analysis
for the year to 31 March

GBP’000 UK and Other Southern Africa Total group

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before
goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and after
other non-controlling interests

2015

Asset Management 75 491 73 484 148 975

Wealth & Investment 56 871 21 910 78 781

Specialist Banking 41 795 262 918 304 713

 174 157 358 312 532 469

Group costs (30 048) (9 264) (39 312)

Total group 144 109 349 048 493 157

Other non-controlling interest – equity 11 701

Operating profit 504 858

GBP’000 UK and Other Southern Africa Total group

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before
goodwill, acquired intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and after
other non-controlling interests

2014*

Asset Management 67 585 76 234 143 819

Wealth & Investment 46 065 20 034 66 099

Specialist Banking 67 277 209 925 277 202

 180 927 306 193 487 120

Group costs (27 672) (8 772) (36 444)

Total group 153 255 297 421 450 676

Other non-controlling interest – equity 10 849

Operating profit 461 525

*Restated for IFRIC 21 and group costs detailed in commentary section

ADDITIONAL STATUTORY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Impairment of goodwill
The goodwill impairment largely relates to the restructure of the Australian business.

Amortisation of acquired intangibles
Amortisation of acquired intangibles largely relates to the Wealth & Investment business and mainly comprises amortisation of amounts attributable
to client relationships.

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by category of financial instrument